significantly affecting the normal trading of the Shares in terms of price and

volume, and is therefore less disruptive to the market compared to on-market

transactions; and

(iii) the Share Buy-back would enhance earnings per Share and dividend yield ratio, thus

creating greater shareholder value which is in the interest of all Shareholders.

In view of the above, the Directors (excluding the members of the Independent Board

Committee, who will give their recommendation after taking advice from the

Independent Financial Adviser) believe that the terms of the Share Buy-back are fair

and reasonable and the Share Buy-back is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there are no

changes in the shareholding of the Vendors Concert Group and the issued share capital

of the Company from the date of this announcement up to Completion):

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Perfect Choice (Note 1) 74,700,000 16.74 54,850,000 14.76

Classic Venture (Note 1) 54,850,000 12.29 — —

Mr. Wong Shik Ho Tony

(Note 2) 54,405,750 12.20 54,405,750 14.65

Mr. Wong Fong Pak (Note 2) 28,265,750 6.33 28,265,750 7.61

Mr. Leung Wah Kan (Note 2) 23,500,500 5.27 23,500,500 6.33

Mr. Ho Nai Nap (Note 2) 20,784,538 4.66 20,784,538 5.59

Mr. Man Wai Hung (Note 2) 5,577,065 1.25 5,577,065 1.50

Sub-total of the Vendors

Concert Group 262,083,603 58.74 187,383,603 50.44

Public Shareholders 184,110,065 41.26 184,110,065 49.56

Total 446,193,668 100.00 371,493,668 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of each of Perfect Choice and Classic Venture is beneficially owned by

Mrs. Ho Wong Mary Mee-Tak, who is a non-executive Director.

2. Each of Mr. Wong Shik Ho Tony, Mr. Wong Fong Pak, Mr. Leung Wah Kan, Mr. Ho Nai Nap and

Mr. Man Wai Hung is an executive Director.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Group is principally engaged in design, manufacturing and trading of personal

computer related products and components, such as video graphics cards for desktop

personal computers and mini-PC with its operation based in the PRC.

– 8 –

For the two years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017, the audited